
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd February, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 

SK10 1EE 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 11/4161M - 11 Branden Drive, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 8EJ - Demolition of 

Former Women's Institute Building and Development of Four Two Storey 
Houses and Parking  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/4188M - 43B Hawthorn Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5DG - Extension to House  

(Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 

7. 11/4495M - Wilmslow Golf Club, Warford Lane, Great Warford, Cheshire WA16 
7AY - Proposed Swing Studio, Outdoor Practice Area, Car Parking and 
Associated Development  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 

8. 11/4367M - Wilmslow Garden Centre, Manchester Road, Wilmslow SK9 2JN - 
Redevelopment of Garden Centre Following Fire to Include Main Garden Centre 
Retail Building, Restaurant, Open Sided Canopy, Store and Associated External 
Works and Landscaping  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, P Hoyland, O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes, D Stockton and 
L Roberts 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr B Haywood (Senior Planning Officer) 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mr P Wakefield (Planning officer) 
Mr A Ramshall (Senior Conservation Officer) 
Mr Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors B Moran 

 
74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Pre Determination. 
 

76 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 73 – 11/3828M – Head of Holly Grove, Tabley, Cheshire, WA16 0HR: 
Development of 8 Dwellings for Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  
 
Add Informative – Whilst the parking levels proposed are sufficient to meet 
required parking standards for the development, the developer is asked to 
consider providing additional parking spaces to the front of plot 5.  Any alteration 
could be incorporated within a proposed landscaping scheme. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



77 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

78 11/0107M - FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 4DG - DEMOLITION OF FORD 
HOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDING FOR 
PARISH OFFICES, THREE ASSOCIATED APARTMENTS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF SEVEN TOWNHOUSES WITHIN THE GROUNDS 
OF FORD HOUSE FOR ST PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Councillor), Mr A Dicken (on behalf of Prestbury 
Parish Council), Thelma Jackson (on behalf of Prestbury Amenity Society), 
Maurice Ireland (on behalf of Save Ford House Group), Mr Hamilton (On behalf 
of Prestbury Business Forum), Patrick Angier (supporter) and Mr Rawdon 
Gascoigne (On behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
committee on this matter). 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

1.  Loss of trees contributing to amenity                                                                               

2.  Adverse effect on Conservation Area 

 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following applications, Councillor Andrew left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
 
 

79 11/0108M - FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 4DG - DEMOLITION OF FORD 
HOUSE (CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT) FOR ST PETERS 
PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Maurice Ireland (on behalf of Save Ford House Group) attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

• Demolition of building in Conservation Area                                                                                                       

 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following applications, Councillor Hoyland left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
 

80 11/4226M - 41 VICTORIA ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 
3JA - ERECTION OF 14 APARTMENTS IN A FOUR STOREY BLOCK - 
AMENDMENT TO PREVIOUS SCHEME 08/0818P FOR P E JONES 
(CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to:  
 
(a) A Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• Commuted payments towards sport and recreational facilities in the town - 
£42,000 for open space and amenity land and £7,000 for recreation and 
outdoor sports facilities – money to go to the nearest parks to the 
development. 

 
(b) the following conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                          
2.  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                       
3.  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                  
4.  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                       
5.  No gates - new access                                                                                                                         
6.  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                        
7.  Construction of access                                                                                                                         
8.  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application                                                     
9.  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                             
10.Tree protection                                                                                                                                     
11.Construction specification / method statement                                                                                    
12.Obscure glazing and opening requirement                                                                                          
13.Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                         
14.Specification of window design / style                                                                                                  
15.Roofing material                                                                                                                                                                                               
16.Materials - external surfaces                                                                                                                                                                                 
17.Door and window details                                                                                                                                                                                     
18.Pile driving                                                                                                                                                                                              
19.Turning facility                                    
[...]
ail shown on the plans, that detailed working 

drawings of the glazed canopy to the store and glazed openings and 
cladding design of the building will be submitted for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

82 11/3551N - FORMER MEDICAL CENTRE, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH 
CW5 5NX - CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT FOR DEMOLITION OF 
FORMER KILTEARN MEDICAL CENTRE AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
RETAIL UNIT WITH CAR PARKING, SERVICING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR S BINKS, KEYWORKER HOMES 
(CHESHIRE) LLP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 
2. Approved plans 
3. Re-development to take place in accordance with planning permission 

11/3549N within 3 years of the date of this consent. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley 
 

Page 5



 

Page 6



 
   Application No: 11/4161M 

 
   Location: 11, BRANDEN DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 8EJ 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of Former Women's Institute Building and Development of 

Four Two Storey Houses and Parking 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr K Jaberi 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Feb-2012 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been referred to Committee at the discretion of the Development 
Management and Building Control Manager as the previous application on this site was 
determined by Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located and accessed off Branden Drive, within a predominantly 
residential area of Knutsford. It is surrounded by residential properties located on Branden 
Drive, Richmond Hill and Hollow Lane. An area of open space is located on the opposite side 
of Branden Drive and this marks the boundary of the adjoining Conservation Area. The site 
contains a timber, single storey building that is currently used as a yoga centre. The area to 
the rear of t
[...]
velopment by virtue of its size, design and position relative to 
adjoining property, would be unduly dominant when viewed from adjoining property, causing 
an unacceptable loss of light, privacy, overshadowing and overbearing impact to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of those properties. It is not considered 
that the amendments that have been made to the scheme adequately overcome the amenity 
concerns raised by the Inspector when dealing with the appeal against the previously refused 
application. The approval of the development would therefore be contrary to policies H13, 
DC3 and DC38 in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and cause harm to the objectives of 
those policies. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R07RD      -  Development unneighbourly 

                                                                                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 16



 
   Application No: 11/4188M 

 
   Location: 43B, HAWTHORN LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 5DG 

 
   Proposal: EXTENSION TO HOUSE 

 
   Applicant: 
 

PAUL GRAHAM 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Feb-2012 

 
Date Report Prepared: 8th February 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
This application was called to committee by Councillor Fitzgerald on the grounds that the 
proposed development would impair the density of buildings within the Conservation Area; 
and the bulk and mass would be unsympathetic to the character of the area. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
This application relates to a semi detached, two storey dwellinghouse located on the southern 
side of Hawthorn Lane.  Hawthorn Lane is characterised by large detached and semi-
detached dwellings set within spac
[...]
 highway safety concerns.  The 
proposed development is considered to adequately accord with the relevant policies of the 
Local Plan listed above and a recommendation of approval is given. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                      

3. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                                                                                             

4. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                                                                                 

5. A17EX      -  Specification of window design / style                                                                                                                    

6. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                 

7. A26GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                   

8. Boundary treatment 

 

                                                                                                                                                                         

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  

Page 22



 
 

   Application No: 11/4495M 
 

   Location: WILMSLOW GOLF CLUB, WARFORD LANE, GREAT WARFORD, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 7AY 
 

   Proposal: PROPOSED SWING STUDIO, OUTDOOR PRACTICE AREA, CAR 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR KEITH MELIA 

   Expiry Date: 
 

02-Mar-2012 

 
 
                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is included on the agenda of the Northern Planning Committee as the site 
area is over 1 hectare. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
This application site is part of Wilmslow Golf Club, comprising the existing practice ground 
which is situated on the eastern side of the golf club.  The main access to the golf club is 
taken from Warford Lane however access to the practice ground is taken from Foden Lane.  
To the south and west of the site is the golf course, to the north west an agricultural field and 
to the south east a field used for equestrian purposes.  Opposite the site on the eastern side 
of Ford Lane is a forestry nursery with a residential property Foden House, opposite the north 
east corner of the site. 
 
Wilmslow Golf Club consists of an 18 hole golf course which has been in its current location 
since 1909.  It has 678 playing members ranging from 7-90+ in various categories including, 
full, midweek, intermediate, country and overseas.  The practice ground was granted 
permission in 1979 and has been in situ as part of the golf club since.  

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES:  

• Principle of development – green belt assessment 
• Design, character and appearance  
• Impact on residential amenity 
• Highways and parking 
• Impact on trees  
• Ecology 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks permission for a new building (comprising of a swing studio teaching 
facility, two undercover practice bays and a WC/changing room and store),   an artificial 
grass tee area, a new extended car park, a putting green, short game area, and engineering 
operations comprising 
[...]
COMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                     

2. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                     

3. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                    

4. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                   

5. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                        

6. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement for access                                                   

7. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                                                          

8. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                                   

9. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                                                                   

10. A11LS      -  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application                                                                     

11. A13GR      -  Hours of use - building                                                                                                      

12. Hours of use - practice ground                                                                                                              

13. No additional lighting shall be installed                                                                                                  

14. Details of surfacing materials                                                                                                                

15. No grading/mounding other than shown on the approved plans                                                             

16. Details of security barrier to be submitted and approved                                                                      

17. No fencing or netting                                                                                                                             

18. Use by members of the golf club and pre-booked lessons only  

Page 31



                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 32



 
   Application No: 11/4367M 

 
   Location: WILMSLOW GARDEN CENTRE, MANCHESTER ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

SK9 2JN 
 

   Proposal: Redevelopment of Garden Centre Following Fire to Include Main Garden 
Centre Retail Building, Restaurant, Open Sided Canopy, Store and 
Associated External Works and Landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

KLONDYKE PROPERTIES LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Mar-2012 

 
 

 
 
Date Report Prepared:   
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The development is in excess of 1,000 sq m floorspace and therefore is a major planning 
application to be determined by Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
A large fire destroyed the original garden centre building located  to the northern part of the 
site in the summer of 2011. This building had to be demolished in the interests of public safety 
soon after the fire. A temporary replacement sales building  of cica 1000 sq metres floorarea 
has recently been erected to that part of the site which previously incorporated outdoor sales 
and plant areas. T
[...]
ng the restaurant development at 145 Manchester Road. The grounds for the 
objection are based upon the concern about the perceived intensification of the restaurant 
activity and the siting of the bin store and potential vermin being attracted to the  enclosed bin 
store.  
 
The proposed restaurant is ancillary to the main garden centre use and will only be open to 
the public during 09:00 hour to 17:30 hours Monday to Saturday and 10:30 hours to 16:30 
hours on Sundays.  
 
Due to the siting and scale of the proposed building as compared to the development that 
previously existed including an external seating area which was utilised by the existing 
restaurant facility on site, the hours of operation of the site the existing and proposed 
boundary treatments,  including a 2m high close boarded fence to the shared boundary 
existing dwellings it is not considered that the proposed development would be detrimental to 
neighbouring amenity. 
 
Landscaping 
The developer has considered the landscape context with trees defining the car park area 
and shrub beds providing privacy and screening.  A detailed planting plan is required that 
demonstrates the type and size of planting that has been chosen, how it will be planted and 
maintained to ensure good establishment.  Screen planting to Manchester Road is welcomed 
because it creates a pleasant ‘garden’ area for visitors.  It is recommended that this is 
continued around the side of the grass area to provide screening for the neighbouring 
bungalow.  This will provide additional privacy and envelop this space for visitors. 
 
The existing paths within the woodland are slippery and the steps are in poor repair or none 
existent.  A detailed plan showing where the new paths will be located and the structure of 
these paths has been provided 
 
The existing planting is to  enhanced to the entrance of the site by additional shrubs, to 
compliment the new development and promote the regeneration of the site. Whilst not w
[...]
2. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                    

3. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                 

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                    

5. A05HP      -  Provision of shower, changing, locker and drying facilities                                                                                                       

6. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                            

7. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                         

8. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                       

9. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                               

10. product restriction                                                                                                                                  

11. boundary fencing to sefton drive as application                                                                                    

12. devt to be undertaken in accordance with renewable energy statement 1/12/11                                

13. waste audit recommendations to be implemented                                                                                

14. Draft Travel plan 

                                                                                                                                                                         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 11/4161M - 11 Branden Drive, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 8EJ - Demolition of Former Women's Institute Building and Development of Four Two Storey Houses and Parking
	6 11/4188M - 43B Hawthorn Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5DG - Extension to House
	7 11/4495M - Wilmslow Golf Club, Warford Lane, Great Warford, Cheshire WA16 7AY - Proposed Swing Studio, Outdoor Practice Area, Car Parking and Associated Development
	8 11/4367M - Wilmslow Garden Centre, Manchester Road, Wilmslow SK9 2JN - Redevelopment of Garden Centre Following Fire to Include Main Garden Centre Retail Building, Restaurant, Open Sided Canopy, Store and Associated External Works and Landscaping



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, A Harewood, P Hoyland, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes, D Stockton and L Roberts 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew and H Gaddum 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager - Development Management) 
Mr Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
Councillor Hunter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
application number 11/4161M on the grounds that she is a personal friend of the 
applicant.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item 
 
Councillor Raynes declared a personal interest in application number 11/4161M 
on the grounds that he is a member of Knutsford Town Council. In accordance 
with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 

84 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute: 78 – 11/0107M – Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK10 4DG: Demolition of Ford House and Construction of Replacement 
Building for Parish Offices, Three Associated Apartments and Construction of 
Seven Townhouses within the Grounds of Ford House for St Peters Parochial 
Church Council. 
 
Add to the minutes: “During consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned 
from 2.55 pm to 3.02 pm. 



Note - Councillors Brown and Roberts voted against the minutes for the 
previous meeting. 
 

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Hunter left the meeting. 
 
 

86 11/4161M - 11 BRANDEN DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 8EJ 
- DEMOLITION OF FORMER WOMEN'S INSTITUTE BUILDING AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF FOUR TWO STOREY HOUSES AND PARKING  
 
 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
revised plan, an oral update by the Planning Officer and an oral report of the site 
inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development by virtue of its size, design and position 
relative to adjoining property, would be unduly dominant when viewed 
from adjoining property, causing an unacceptable loss of light, privacy, 
overshadowing and overbearing impact to the detriment of the residential 
amenities of the occupiers of those properties. 

 
 
Prior to consideration of the following items, Councillor Hunter returned to the 
meeting. 
 
 

87 11/4188M - 43B HAWTHORN LANE, WILMSLOW SK9 5DG - 
EXTENSION TO HOUSE  
 
 
(Councillor G Barton (Ward Councillor), Mr Reilly (objector) and Mr J Adams (On 
behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on 
this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, an 
oral update by the Planning Officer and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Commencement of development (3 years) 
3. No windows to be inserted 
4. Use of garage/carport 



5. Specification of window design/style 
6. Obscure glazing requirement 
7. Obscure glazing requirement (obscure and non opening windows) 
8. Boundary treatment 
9. Hours of construction 
10. Construction method statement to include parking of contractors’ vehicles 

 
 

88 11/4495M - WILMSLOW GOLF CLUB, WARFORD LANE, GREAT 
WARFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 7AY - PROPOSED SWING STUDIO, 
OUTDOOR PRACTICE AREA, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
(Mr N Howard (Agent) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this 
matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, an 
update report by the Planning Officer and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Provision of car parking 
3. Tree retention 
4. Tree protection 
5. Commencement of development (3 years) 
6. Construction specification/method statement for access 
7. Details of materials to be submitted (to include colour of swing studio 

building) 
8. Protection for breeding birds 
9. Lighting details to be approved 
10. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application 
11. Hours of use – building 
12. Hours of use – practice ground 
13. No additional lighting or floodlighting shall be installed 
14. Details of surfacing materials 
15. No grading/mounding other than shown on the approved plans 
16. Details of security barrier to be submitted and approved 
17. No fencing or netting 
18. Use by members and guests and pre-booked lessons only 

 
 

89 11/4367M - WILMSLOW GARDEN CENTRE, MANCHESTER ROAD, 
WILMSLOW SK9 2JN - REDEVELOPMENT OF GARDEN CENTRE 
FOLLOWING FIRE TO INCLUDE MAIN GARDEN CENTRE RETAIL 
BUILDING, RESTAURANT, OPEN SIDED CANOPY, STORE AND 
ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Mr B Hewitt (Chief Executive of the Klondyke Group - on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, an 
update report by the Planning Officer and an oral report of the site inspection. 



 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years). 
2. Development in accord with revised plans (numbered). 
3. Provision of cycle parking. 
4. Landscaping and woodland management implementation plan. 
5. Provision of shower, changing, locker and drying facilities. 
6. Materials as application. 
7. Protection for breeding birds. 
8. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction). 
9. Development to be undertaken in full accordance with construction 

method statement received 15.2.2012. 
10. Product restriction. 
11. Boundary fencing to Sefton Drive as application. 
12. Development to be undertaken in accordance with renewable energy 

statement 1/12/11. 
13. Development to be undertaken in full accordance with waste audit 

received 14.2.2012. 
14. Draft Travel plan. 
15. Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved a fully detailed 

lighting scheme shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter the lighting shall be erected in full accordance with 
the details as approved. 

16. The restaurant facility shall remain at all times ancillary to the overall use 
of the site as a garden centre and shall be operated by the garden centre 
operator and not as an independent restaurant.  The restaurant shall not 
be independently accessed via Manchester Road.  The restaurant shall 
only be open to the public during the hours of 09:00 hours to 17:30 hours 
Monday to Saturday and 10:30 hours to 16:30 hours on Sundays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


